

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL
RIGHTS UNDER LAW,

Plaintiff,

v.

PRESIDENTIAL ADVISORY
COMMISSION ON ELECTION
INTEGRITY; *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-1354 (CKK)

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
A STATUS CONFERENCE, FOR LIMITED EXPEDITED DISCOVERY, AND FOR
APPROPRIATE RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COMMISSION HAS COMPLIED WITH ITS REPRESENTATIONS TO THE COURT, AS WELL AS WITH FACA’S REQUIREMENTS	5
A. The Commission Has Acted Consistently With Its Representations to This Court	5
B. The Commission Has Complied With FACA Section 10(b)’s Disclosure Requirements	9
II. PLAINTIFF DOES NOT HAVE A CAUSE OF ACTION SUFFICIENT TO GIVE THE COURT JURISDICTION TO COMPEL DEFENDANTS TO COMPLY WITH FACA OR TO SUBMIT TO DISCOVERY	15
III. PLAINTIFF’S REQUEST FOR EXPEDITED DISCOVERY SHOULD BE DENIED	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>American Hospital Association v. Burwell</i> , 812 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Armstrong v. Executive Office of the President</i> , 90 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Center for Arms Control and Non-Proliferation v. Lago</i> , No. 05-682 (RMC), 2006 WL 3328257 (D.D.C. Nov. 15, 2006), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Ctr. for Arms Control & Non-Proliferation v. Pray</i> , 531 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Tidwell</i> , No. CV 15-2176 (CKK), 2017 WL 943902 (D.D.C. Mar. 9, 2017).....	15
* <i>Cheney v. United States District Court for District of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	15, 19
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. Office of Administration</i> , 566 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	21
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	19
<i>Commercial Drapery Contractors, Inc. v. United States</i> , 133 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Electronic Privacy Information Center v. Presidential Advisory Commission on Election Integrity</i> , No. 1:17-cv-01320-CKK (D.D.C. July 24, 2017).....	15
* <i>Food Chemical News v. Department of Health and Human Services</i> , 980 F.2d 1468 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	9, 10, 13
<i>Fornaro v. James</i> , 416 F.3d 63 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	17
* <i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	16, 18

Heckler v. Ringer,
 466 U.S. 602 (1984) 17

In re Cheney,
 334 F.3d 1096 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 15

Judicial Watch v. Department of Energy,
 412 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 20

Meyer v. Bush,
 981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 16

Mississippi v. Johnson,
 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1866)..... 18

**National Anti-Hunger Coalition v. Executive Committee of the President’s Private Sector
 Survey on Cost Control*, 557 F. Supp. 524 (D.D.C.), *aff’d* 711 F.2d 1071
 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 11, 12

Nixon v. Fitzgerald,
 457 U.S. 731 (1982) 19

Pittston Coal Group v. Sebben,
 488 U.S. 105 (1988) 17

Public Citizen v. United States Department of Justice,
 491 U.S. 440 (1989) 15

Swan v. Clinton,
 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 18

Thomas v. Holder,
 750 F.3d 899 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 17

United States v. Armstrong,
 517 U.S. 456 (1996) 21

United States v. Chemical Foundation,
 272 U.S. 1 (1926) 21

Washington Legal Foundation v. United States Sentencing Commission,
 89 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 20

Washington Legal Foundation v. United States Sentencing Commission,
 17 F.3d 1446 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 20

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 10(a)(2)..... 14
 5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 10(b) *passim*
 28 U.S.C. § 1361..... 17

FEDERAL RULES FOR CIVIL PROCEDURE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(a)(2)..... 2, 15
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(d) 20

RULES AND REGULATIONS

41 C.F.R. § 102-3.150..... 14
 41 C.F.R. § 102-3.170..... 11

Public Hearings Before a Public Advisory Committee; Examination of Administrative
 Record and Other Advisory Committee Records (Food and Drug Administration),
 66 Fed. Reg. 1257 (2001)..... 10

Federal Advisory Committee Management, 66 Fed. Reg. 37,728, 37,732 (2001)..... 11

EXECUTIVE ORDERS

Executive Order No. 13,799 3, 9

MISCELLANEOUS

*Disclosure of Advisory Committee Deliberative Materials,
 12 U.S. Op. Off. Legal Counsel 73, 76 (1988) 7, 11, 13

<https://twitter.com/srl/status/887693877674692608> (Tweet from Sam Levine,
 Associate Politics Editor at HuffPost)9

[https://www.whitehouse.gov/blog/2017/07/13/presidential-advisory-commission-election-
 integrity](https://www.whitehouse.gov/blog/2017/07/13/presidential-advisory-commission-election-integrity)1, 3

[https://www.whitehouse.gov/presidential-advisory-commission-election-
 integrity-resources](https://www.whitehouse.gov/presidential-advisory-commission-election-integrity-resources).....1, 14

Presidential Advisory Commission on Election Integrity,

<https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=oZI27wB8-po&feature=youtu.be>3

Remarks by Vice President Pence and Elected Officials at the First Meeting of the
Presidential Advisory Commission on Election Integrity, [https://www.whitehouse.gov
the-press-office/2017/07/19/remarks-vice-president-pence-and-elected-officials-first
-meeting](https://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2017/07/19/remarks-vice-president-pence-and-elected-officials-first-meeting)3
